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shipping and the use of manufacturing establishments. The CHAP. 485 

towns and city shall have no right, under auy public or gen- ~~:;f~~t~~~y 

eral III W, to take water from any aqueduct, pipe or reservoir :o~:~'n~i~il~~~_ 

of the company, without its consent; but they may contract ~;~~ contract 

with said company for a supply of water for fire or other for. 

purposes, for a term of years; and suoh contracts may be 
renewed or changed by mutual consent.' 

Approved Maroh 4, 1885. 

An Aot to inoorporate the Portsmonth and Kittery Steam Ferry Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and HOllse of Repl'esentatives 
in Legislatu1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. That Angustus Stevenson, Chnl'les W. Cottle, 
Eleroy Cottle, George VV. Muchemore, Moses D. Moore, 
Stephen L. Mllrston, Richard H. 'Valc1l'on and George vV. 
Green, theil' associates and Rucressors, be and they are hereby 
incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the 
Portsmouth and Kittery Steam FelTY Compauy, and by that 
name may Slle and be sued, prosecute and defend to final 
judgment lllld execution, and be known and distinguished in 
all their acts and proceedings; and shall be, and hereby are 
invested with all the powers and privileges, and made subject 
to all the liabilities incident to corporation::> of a similar 
natu re. 

SECT. 2. That said corporation be authorized to carryon 
and operate a steam ferry for the purpose of conveying 
team!:! of all kinds; such freight as is not prohibited by law; 
also individual pa'lsengers across the Piscataqua river between, 
at, or near the end of the navy yard bridge, in navy yard 
village, so called, in said Kittery and state of Maine, and to 
SOllle convenient point in Pepperell's cove, in said Kittery, 
and Portsmouth, and Newcastle in the state of New Hamp-
shire. 
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SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not Capital Btook. 

exceed thirty thousand dollars, and be divided into shares of 
ten dollars each. 
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PORTSMOUTH AND KITTERY STEAiYI FERRY COMPANY, 

SECT. 4. Any five of the persons named in this act, may 
call the first mecting of said cOl'pomtion, hy giving to the 
other porsons named herein, a written notice at lenst seven 
days previous thereof, at which or nny subsequent moeting, 
officers may be chosen, and such by-laws, not repugnant to 
the laws of this state, as may be thought proper, may be 
adopted. 

SECT. 5. Said corpomtion may purchase and hold or lease 
real estate in the town of Kittery, for the purpose of slips, 
wharves, fel'l'y tolls and waiting rOOlllS to the amount dcemed 
requisite by the directors. 

SECT. 6. In case said corpomtion is lllmble to agree with 
the owners of the land required, and necessary for the con­
venience of said company, the Yol'l~ county cOlllmissioners 
shall have power to take the land, devote it to the purposes 
required for said company, and assess the damages therefor 
in the eame manner and with the same powers as in laying 
ant highways, sn hject to the same rights of appeal on the 
parts of land ownel'8. 

SECT. 7. Said corpomtioll is hereby authorized to drive 
the piles deell1edl1ccessar,)' by its manngel's, fot, slips, wharves, 
and buildings, to be llscd in connection with the ferr,)', upon 
such privilege as it may buy, lcase, or ill allY way receive and 
occupy for landings in said Kittel'Y. 

SECT. 8. Thie act shall be void unless the ferry is put in 
actual opemtion between Portsmouth and Ki ttcry, nt the 
point or points, herein nal1led in the town of Kittery, within 
three years from the passage hereof. 

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect whell nppl'Oved. 

Approved Maroh 4, 1885. 


